
LEASE EXTENSION AND AMENDMENT AGREEMENT 

THIS LEASE EXTENSION AND AMENDING AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) made June 21, 2023 (the 
“Effective Date”),  

BETWEEN: 

THE CITY OF FREDERICTON  

(the “Landlord”) 

AND: 

FYI EYE CARE SERVICES AND PRODUCTS INC.  

(the “Tenant”) 

WITNESSES THAT WHEREAS: 

A. Pursuant to a lease dated December 3, 2018 (the “Lease”), Commercial Properties Limited (the 
“Original Landlord”), as the original landlord, leased to the Tenant certain premises described in 
the Lease as the ground floor of 580 King Street, Fredericton, New Brunswick (the “Leased 
Premises”) for a term of 5 years commencing on June 1, 2019, and expiring on May 31, 2024 
(the “Term”);  

B. The Landlord is the successor to the Original Landlord to all title, right and interest in the Leased 
Premises and the Lease;  

C. Schedule G of the lease provides the Tenant an option to extend the term of the lease five years 
commencing on the date immediately following the last day of the term, or the relocation extended 
term, as the case may be, and 

D. The parties wish to amend the Lease and extend the Term in accordance with Schedule G of the 
lease for an additional period of five years on the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth. 

NOW THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSES that in consideration of the covenants and 
agreements contained herein, and other consideration, the sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged 
by the parties, the parties covenant and agree as follows: 

1.0 Definitions 

Except as otherwise defined herein, all terms used in this Agreement shall have the meanings ascribed to 
them in the Lease.“Relocation Premises” means 406 Regent St., Fredericton Brunswick and all 
reference(s) to Leased Premises in the Lease shall refer to the Relocation Premises.  



 2 

2.0 Lease Amendment and Extension 

2.1 The Landlord and Tenant acknowledge and agree that the terms of the lease are hereby 
amended and the Lease is hereby extended for an additional five years commencing on June 1, 2024 
and expiring on May 31, 2029 (the “Extended Term”), on all of the terms and conditions of the Lease 
except as amended hereby. 

2.2 The Landlord and Tenant acknowledge and agree that, except as set out herein, any 
reference in the Lease to any rights to early occupancy or rent free periods, fixturing periods, indemnities 
of the Landlord in favour of the Tenant or requirements on the Landlord’s part to perform any work or to 
pay to the Tenant any leasehold improvement allowance, inducement, loan or other amount in connection 
with the Lease or improvements installed in the Leased Premises, shall not apply to the Extended Term, 
such right, indemnities and requirements being deemed to have expired with the expiry of the Term of the 
Lease. 

3.0 Condition of Premises 

3.1 Subject to the Landlord’s Relocation Work as set out in Schedule K-1, if applicable, the Tenant 
confirms that it accepts the Relocation Premises on an “as is” basis, and acknowledges that the Landlord 
has made no representations or warranties respecting the Relocation Premises. 

4.0 Rent 

4.1 Subject to clause 4.3 herein, the parties agree that the Annual Rent payable for the Leased 
Premises pursuant to Article 4 of the Lease shall be modified for the Extended Term from and after June 
1, 2024 to the following: 

Lease Period 
Per square foot per 

annum of the rentable 
area of the Leased 

Premises 

Annual Rent per 
annum 

Annual Rent per 
month 

June 1, 2024 to May 31, 
2029 

$21.50 plus applicable 
taxes 

$40,893.00 plus 
applicable taxes 

$3,407.75 plus 
applicable taxes 

4.2 For certainty, the Tenant shall continue to pay throughout the Extended Term, Additional Rent 
in accordance with Section 4.3 of the Lease.   

4.3 The Parties agree that the Annual Rent per annum will be adjusted as set out in Section 1.1(f) 
of Schedule K.  

5.0 Lease Amendments 

5.1 The parties agree that the Lease is hereby amended from and after the Effective Date as 
follows: 



 3 

(a) by deleting in its entirety Section 20.4 and replacing it with “intentionally deleted”; 

(b) by deleting Section 2 of Schedule H in its entirety and replacing it with “intentionally 
deleted”; and 

(c) adding Schedules K-1 and K-2 attached hereto following Schedule J to the Lease.  

6.0 No Other Modifications 

 Except as otherwise modified herein, the Lease remains in full force and effect and binding 
upon the parties. 

7.0 Enurement 

 This Agreement will enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their 
respective successors and permitted assigns. 

8.0 Counterparts 

 This Agreement may be executed in counterparts and, when each party has executed a 
counterpart, each of such counterparts shall be deemed to be an original and all of such counterparts 
when taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.  This Agreement may be delivered by 
facsimile or by other electronic means, and if so delivered, this Agreement will be for all purposes as 
effective as if the parties had delivered an original Agreement. 

 

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank, execution page to follow.] 

 

 



 4 

EXECUTED AND DELIVERED BY THE LANDLORD on the ____ day of ______________, 2023. 

THE CITY OF FREDERICTON 

Per:    
 Name:  

Authorized Signatory  

EXECUTED AND DELIVERED BY THE TENANT on the ____ day of ______________, 2023. 

FYI EYE CARE SERVICES AND PRODUCTS INC. 

 

Per:    
 Name: Monika Galecki 

 Authorized Signatory  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 5 

SCHEDULE K 
RELOCATION AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENTS TO LEASE FOLLOWING RELOCATION 

1.  Terms of Relocation 

1.1 The Landlord and Tenant agree that the Leased Premises shall be relocated on the following 
terms and conditions: 

(a) the relocated premises shall be located at 406 Regent Street, Fredericton, New Brunswick and 
shall contain approximately 2,200 square feet as generally shown in Schedule K-2; the final 
Rentable Floor Area to be confirmed pursuant to the Lease (the “Relocation Premises”); 

(b) the Landlord shall complete the work set out in Schedule K-1 (the “Landlord’s Relocation 
Work”), at the Landlord’s sole cost, prior to Tenant’s occupancy of the Relocation Premises;  

(c) the Landlord shall reimburse the Tenant for all Leasehold Improvements in the Relocation 
Premises equal to the standards of the Leasehold Improvements in the Leased Premises (the 
“Tenant’s Relocation Work”). The Tenant shall provide the Landlord with all invoices evidencing 
such costs and the Tenant shall provide the Landlord with an officer’s certificate stating that the 
Leasehold Improvements have been substantially completed and the time limit for all applicable 
statutory construction or other liens has expired and prior to such expiration date, no liens have 
been registered against title to the lands on which the Relocation Premises is situated. The 
Tenant’s Relocation Work is currently estimated to cost $625,000 but reimbursement shall be 
based on actual costs of the Tenant’s Relocation Work set out in the invoices provided;    

(d) the Landlord shall pay for the reasonable moving costs from the Leased Premises to the 
Relocation Premises of the Tenant’s trade fixtures and furnishings and the Tenant will provide the 
Landlord with invoices evidencing same; 

(e) as compensation for all other costs, expense, and damages which the Tenant may suffer or incur 
in connection with the relocation including disruption and loss of business, all Rent and Additional 
Rent for the Relocated Leased Premises shall abate for the period of the first full month of 
occupancy in the Relocated Leased Premises; 

(f) Annual Rent and Tenant's Proportionate Share of Additional Rent for the Relocation Premises 
shall be at the same rate per square foot per annum as the Annual Rent and Additional Rent then 
payable for the Leased Premises, notwithstanding the Relocation Premises may contain a greater 
rentable area; 

(g) subject to completion of the Landlord’s Relocation Work and the Tenant’s Relocation Work, the 
Parties will mutually agree to an effective date for relocation of the Leased Premises to the 
Relocation Premises and the Parties will use commercially reasonable efforts to expedite the 



 6 

relocation of the Tenant from the Leased Premises to the Relocation Premises. The Landlord 
agrees that the Tenant shall receive a one-month abatement of Annual Rent for each seven day 
period prior to October 31, 2023 during which the Tenant has vacated the Leased Premises; 

(h) all other terms and conditions of the Lease shall apply to the Relocation Premises except as are 
inconsistent with the terms and conditions of this Section 1.1 and subject to Section 2.1 below. 

2.  Amendments to Lease Following Relocation Date 

2.1 Prior to relocation to the Relocation Premises, the parties agree that they will enter into an 
amended and restated lease which lease shall be in substantially the same form as the Lease but shall 
amend any such provisions that are necessary so as to be consistent with the Relocation Premises. For 
certainty, the Parties agree that this provision is not intended to amend any substantive term of the Lease 
and no term of the Lease shall be amended without the mutual acceptance of both Parties, acting 
reasonably.                                    

 



 7 

SCHEDULE K-1  

  

 



 8 

Schedule K-2 

Tentative Floor plan – rentable area to be confirmed pursuant to the Lease 

 


